
Sequential Parameter Optimization

An Annotated Bibliography

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein

January 2010

Update: May 12, 2010

Abstract

This report collects more than one hundred publications related to

the sequential parameter optimization, which was developed by Thomas

Bartz-Beielstein, Christian Lasarczyk, and Mike Preuss over the last years.

Sequential parameter optimization can be described as a tuning algorithm

with the following properties: (i) Use the available budget (e.g., simulator

runs, number of function evaluations) sequentially, i.e., use information

from the exploration of the search space to guide the search by building

one or several meta models. Choose new design points based on pre-

dictions from the meta model(s). Refine the meta model(s)) stepwise to

improve knowledge about the search space. (ii) Try to cope with noise by

improving confidence. Guarantee comparable confidence for search points.

(iii) Collect information to learn from this tuning process, e.g., apply ex-

plorative data analysis. (iv) Provide mechanisms both for interactive and

automated tuning.

1



Contents

1 Introduction 3

2 Practical Applications 4
2.1 Bioinformatics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2.1.1 Hidden Markov models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.1.2 Structural analysis of biomolecules . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2.2 Ecosystems and Environmental Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
2.2.1 Water-ressource management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2.3 Mechanical Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.3.1 Mold temperature control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.3.2 Surface reconstruction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

2.4 Optimization of Simulation Models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.4.1 Elevator group control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.4.2 Biogas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

2.5 Aerospace and Shipbuilding Industry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.5.1 Airfoil design optimization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.5.2 Linearjet propulsion system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

2.6 Graph drawing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.6.1 Crossing minimization in graph drawing with genetic al-

gorithms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.6.2 Solving the k-page Book Crossing Number Problem with

Ant Colony Optimization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.7 Chemical Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

2.7.1 Distillation sequence synthesis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.8 General Recommendations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

2.8.1 Learning from errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

3 Applications in Theory 9
3.1 Philosophy of science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

3.1.1 New experimentalism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.1.2 Mayo’s learning model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

3.2 Tuning and Comparison of Computer Algorithms . . . . . . . . . 10
3.2.1 Automated tuning approaches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3.2.2 Evolutionary algorithms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3.2.3 Particle swarm optimization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
3.2.4 Genetic programming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

3.3 Multicriteria Optimization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
3.3.1 Evolutionary multi-objective optimization . . . . . . . . . 12
3.3.2 Statistical analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
3.3.3 Multimodal optimization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

3.4 Fuzzy Logic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
3.4.1 Fuzzy operator trees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

4 Summary and Outlook 14

2



1 Introduction

Research related to sequential parameter optimization was inspired by discus-
sions with students at the chair of systems analysis at Technical University
Dortmund in 2000. Christian Feist gave inspiration to re-think existing ways of
presenting results from experimental studies in evolutionary computation (EC).
These discussions resulted in first publications which used design of experiment
(DOE) as standard techniques to compare algorithms. [61]. The open minded
atmosphere at the chair of systems anaylysis accelerated the development of
new approaches. Hans-Paul Schwefel ’s library was a treasure chest: Jack Klei-
jnen’s famous “Statistics for simulation practitioneers”, which was out of print
at this time, could be found there besides many other books on statistics and
simulation.
Due to the increased computational power, computational statistics gained more
and more importance, so it was an obvious step to combine classical DOE
methods with modern approaches such as regression trees [115].
First practical applications of these methods were done in the field of simulation,
especially simulation and optimization of an elevator group control. This work
was done together with Sandor Markon from Fujitec Ltd. [63] and Claus-Peter
Ewald from NuTech Solutions. [62]
In 2004, the time was ripe to present a first tutorial on experimental research in
evolutionary computation [145]. Positive feedback from this tutorial motivated
further research in this area. We thank Gwenn Volkert, Jürgen Branke, Mark
Wineberg, and Ste↵en Christensen for promoting the idea of experimental re-
search during the leading conferences in evolutionary computation. Several tuto-
rials and workshops were presented since then, e.g., [146], [147],[148],[149],[150],
[152].
Combining DOE with design and analysis of computer experiments (DACE),
which was devoloped for deterministic procedures, requires special techniques
to tackle randomness which occurs in many algorithms from evolutionary com-
putation. First results were published with Konstantinos E. Parsopoulos and
Michael N. Vrahatis [56, 37].
The term “sequential parameter optimization” was born during a discussion
with Mike Preuss and Christian Lasarczyk. The basic ideas of this approach
can be described as follows:

1. Use the available budget (e.g., simulator runs, number of function evalua-
tions) sequentially, i.e., use information from the exploration of the search
space to guide the search by building one or several meta models. Choose
new design points based on predictions from the meta model(s). Refine
the meta model(s)) stepwise to improve knowledge about the search space.

2. Try to cope with noise by improving confidence. Guarantee comparable
confidence for search points.

3. Collect information to learn from this tuning process, e.g., apply explo-
rative data analysis.

3



4. Provide mechanisms both for interactive and automated tuning.

The article entitled “sequential parameter optimization” [53] was the first at-
tempt to summarize results from tutorials and make this approach known to
and available for a broader audience.
Sequential parameter optimization was not discussed in the computer science
community only, there is an interesting link to the philosophy of science com-
munity: SPO was presented during the First Symposium on Philosophy, His-
tory, and Methodology of Error (Experimental Reasoning, Reliability, Objectiv-
ity & Rationality: Induction, Statistics, Modelling) [140], which was organized
by Deborah Mayo.
This article is organized as follows: Section 2 describes practical applications
of the sequential parameter optimization. Section 3 mentions applications from
theory.
The references collects all kind of publications which mention SPO (both active
and passive SPO references), i.e., publications which describe applications and
use SPO actively to produce new results—in contrast to publications which
mention SPO only (passively).
Note, that we do not claim that SPO is the only suitable way for tuning algo-
rithms. Far from it! We state that SPO presents only one possible way—which
is possibly not the best for your specific problem. We highly recommend other
approaches in this field, namely F-race [5] and REVAC [14].

2 Practical Applications

2.1 Bioinformatics

2.1.1 Hidden Markov models

Gwenn Volkert (Department of Computer Science, Kent State University) dis-
cusses results from a sequential parameter optimization approach for investi-
gating the e↵ectiveness of using EAs for training Hidden Markov models. She
conludes that “this approach not only o↵ers the possibility for improving the
e↵ectiveness of the EA but will also provide much needed insight into directions
for future improvements in the design of EAs for the construction of HMMs in
general.”[105]
Martina Vaupel [25] applied SPO to an EA, which was used for tuning hidden
Markov models.

2.1.2 Structural analysis of biomolecules

Thomas Fober, Eyke Hüllermeier, andMarco Mernberger (Department of Math-
ematics and Computer Science, Philipps-Universität Marburg) [38] analyze the
concept of multiple graph alignment which has recently been introduced as a
novel method for the structural analysis of biomolecules. Using inexact, approx-
imate graph-matching techniques, this method enables the robust identification

4



of approximately conserved patterns in biologically related structures. In partic-
ular, multiple graph alignments enable the characterization of functional protein
families independent of sequence or fold homology. This paper first recalls the
concept of multiple graph alignment and then addresses the problem of com-
puting optimal alignments from an algorithmic point of view. In this regard,
a method from the field of evolutionary algorithms is proposed and empirically
compared to a hitherto existing greedy strategy. Empirically, it is shown that
the former yields significantly better results than the latter, albeit at the cost
of an increased runtime. The authors adjusted the following exogenous param-
eters of an EA using the sequential parameter optimization toolbox (SPOT) in
combination with suitable synthetic data: µ, the population size; ⌫, the selec-
tive pressure; ⇢, the recombination parameter; ⌧ , the probability to check for
dummy columns; selfadaption, which can assume values {on, off}, and enables
or disables the automatic step size control; initial step size, which defines the
initial step size for the mutation; if the automatic step size control is disabled,
this parameter is ignored and a constant step size of 1 is used for the mutation.

2.2 Ecosystems and Environmental Engineering

2.2.1 Water-ressource management

The aim of a paper by Wolfgang Konen, Tobias Zimmer, and Thomas Bartz-
Beielstein [43] (Cologne University of Applied Sciences) is the prediction of
fill levels in stormwater tanks based on rain measurements and soil conditions.
Di↵erent prediction methods are compared. The sequential parameter opti-
mization is used to find in a comparable manner the best parameters for each
method. Several standard and CI-based modeling methods show larger predic-
tion errors when trained on rain data with strong intermittent and bursting
behaviour. Models developed specific to the problem show a smaller prediction
error. Main results of this work are: (i) SPO is applicable to diverse forecast-
ing methods and automates the time-consuming parameter tuning, (ii) the best
manual result achieved before was improved with SPO by 30% and (iii) SPO
analyses in a consistent manner the parameter influence and allows a purposeful
simplification and/or refinement of the model design.
Oliver Flasch, Thomas Bartz-Beielstein, Artur Davtyan, Patrick Koch, Wolf-
gang Konen, Tosin Daniel Oyetoyan, andMichael Tamutan (Cologne University
of Applied Science) [125] compare state-of-the-art CI methods, i.e., neural net-
works (NN) and genetic programming (GP) with respect to their applicability
to the prediction of fill levels in stormwater tanks problem. The performance
of both methods crucially depends on their parametrization. They compare
di↵erent parameter tuning approaches, e.g. neuro-evolution and Sequential Pa-
rameter Optimization (SPO). In comparison to NN, GP yields superior results.
By optimizing GP parameters, GP runtime can be significantly reduced with-
out degrading result quality. The SPO-based parameter tuning leads to results
with significantly lower standard deviation as compared to the GA-based pa-
rameter tuning. Their methodology can be transferred to other optimization

5



and simulation problems, where complex models have to be tuned.

2.3 Mechanical Engineering

2.3.1 Mold temperature control

Jörn Mehnen, Thomas Michelitsch, Christian Lasarczyk, (TU Dortmund Uni-
versity) and Thomas Bartz-Beielstein [44] (Cologne University of Applied Sci-
ences) apply SPO in mechanical engineering for the design of mold temperature
control strategies, which is a challenging multi-objective optimization task. It
demands for advanced optimization methods. Evolutionary algorithms (EA)
are powerful stochastically driven search techniques. In this paper an EA is ap-
plied to a multi-objective problem using aggregation. The performance of the
evolutionary search can be improved using systematic parameter adaptation.
The DACE technique (design and analysis of computer experiments) is used to
find good MOEA (multi-objective evolutionary algorithm) parameter settings
to get improved solutions of the MTCS problem. An automatic and integrated
software package, which is based on the DACE approach, is applied to find the
statistically significant and most promising EA parameters using SPO.

2.3.2 Surface reconstruction

Tobias Wagner, Thomas Michelitsch, and Alexei Sacharow (Department of Ma-
chining Technology(ISF), University of Dortmund) [106] use evolutionary algo-
rithms for surface reconstruction tasks. Three EA runs over 10000 generations
with di↵erent random seeds have been performed. A low number of parents and
o↵spring µ = � = 2 is chosen because only a single objective is considered and
function evaluations have to be sparingly utilised. In this vein, the concept of
greedily using information obtained during selection, applied in the SMSEMOA,
is transferred to the single-objective case. The authors recommend the using of
sequential parameter optimization methods, but state that “More runs and an
optimised parameter setting would be desired, but cannot be provided due to
running times of several hours per run.”[106].

2.4 Optimization of Simulation Models

2.4.1 Elevator group control

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Sciences) and San-
dor Markon (Kobe Institute of Technology) [63] apply DOE methods for the
analysis of threshold selection. Threshold selection is a selection mechanism for
evolutionary algorithms disturbed by noise. Theoretical results are presented
and applied to a simple model of stochastic search and to a simplified elevator
simulator. Design of experiments methods are used to validate the significance
of the results.
A regression tree based approach for tuning search algorithms for real-world
applications, e.g., elevator group control, is presented in [54].

6



2.4.2 Biogas

Jörg Ziegenhirt, Thomas Bartz-Beielstein, Oliver Flasch, Wolfgang Konen, and
Martin Zae↵erer (Cologne University of Applied Sciences) use SPOT to opti-
mize the simulation of biogas plants [138]. Biogas plants are reliable sources of
energy based on renewable materials including organic waste. There is a high
demand from industry to run these plants e�ciently, which leads to a highly
complex simulation and optimization problem. A comparison of several algo-
rithms from computational intelligence to solve this problem is presented in their
study. The sequential parameter optimization was used to determine improved
parameter settings for these algorithms in an automated manner. They demon-
strate that genetic algorithm and particle swarm optimization based approaches
were outperformed by di↵erential evolution and covariance matrix adaptation
evolution strategy. Compared to previously presented results, their approach
required only one tenth of the number of function evaluations.

2.5 Aerospace and Shipbuilding Industry

2.5.1 Airfoil design optimization

Boris Naujoks (TU Dortmund University), Domenico Quagliarella (Centro Ital-
iano Ricerche Aerospaziali (CIRA), Capua), and Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Colo-
gen University of Applied Sciences) [97] describe the sequential parameter op-
timisation of evolutionary algorithms for airfoil design. They demonstrate the
high potential of the SPO aproach. DOE and EDA methods are use to screen
out wrong factor settings. They state: “From our experience it is beneficial to
tune algorithms before the experiments are performed. We observed a reduction
in the number of function evaluations with SPO by a factor of ten or more in
many situations. That is, the same result could be obtained with, e.g. 1000
instead of 10,000 function evaluations.”

2.5.2 Linearjet propulsion system

Günter Rudolph, Mike Preuss, and Jan Quadflieg (TU University Dortmund)
[133] discuss the optimization of a relatively new ship propulsion system (a
linearjet) which possesses 15 design variables. It consists of a tube with a rotor
and a stator, and several lengths, angles, and thicknesses can be variated. The
objective function is a very basic fluid dynamic simulation of a linearjet that
takes about 3 minutes to compute, and the task is to reduce cavitation at a
predefined e�ciency. Cavitation (the emergence of vacuum bubbles in case
of extreme pressure di↵erences due to very high accelerations of the water)
damages the propulsion system and also leads to high noise levels. For bringing
down the simulation time to minutes, many simplifications are in e↵ect, so that
the obtained result is not very accurate. A full simulation would take about
8 hours, employing parallel computation, which is by far too much to serve
as test problem. However, the simplified simulation is still accurate enough to
detect good design points that can afterwards validated by the full simulation.

7



The authors conclude: “The validation experiment is successful, as the SPO-
tuned parameter values lead to a significant performance increase. The di↵erent
distributions of the validation runs probably stem from the type of algorithm
chosen. The tuned MAES resembles a model-enhanced (4,11)- ES with  = 20
and so may profit from a more globally oriented behavior than the standard
parameter setting with a population size of one.”[133]

2.6 Graph drawing

2.6.1 Crossing minimization in graph drawing with genetic algorithms

Marco Tosic (Algorithm Engineering, TU Dortmund University) [24] applies
sequential parameter optimzation to crossing minimization in graph drawing
using genetic algorithms.

2.6.2 Solving the k-page Book Crossing Number Problem with Ant Colony
Optimization

Niels Hendrik Pothmann (TU Dortmund University) [22] applies SPO in order
to optimize an ant colony optimization for graph drawing with ten parameters.

2.7 Chemical Engineering

2.7.1 Distillation sequence synthesis

Frank Henrich, Claude Bouvy, Christoph Kausch, Klaus Lucas and Peter Roosen
(Lehrstuhl für Technische Thermodynamik, RWTH-Aachen) and Mike Preuss,
Günter Rudolph, (Computational Intelligence Research Group, Chair of Algo-
rithm Engineering, TU Dortmund University) [40] address the general distilla-
tion sequence synthesis problem featuring the separation of multicomponent feed
streams into multicomponent products. Potential flowsheets include stream by-
passing and mixing and use sharp separations as well as non-sharp splits where
key component distribution is allowed. Compared to conventional sharp distil-
lation sequence synthesis, this leads to a mixed-integer non-linear programming
problem of increased complexity, including non-convexities as well as multi-
modalities. Product specifications create additional constraints while simul-
taneously call for a rigorous modeling of the non-key distribution. A synthesis
method is proposed that models the various flowsheet configurations with a new
and flexible superstructure concept and connects the gradient-free optimization
technique of application-orientedly developed Evolutionary Algorithms (EAs)
to the rigorous modeling capabilities of a commercial simulation system, thus
enabling realistic process design and cost objective function calculation. Mike
Preuss presents general distillation sequence synthesis problem in the sequential
parameter optimization context [53].

8



2.8 General Recommendations

2.8.1 Learning from errors

Jörn Mehnen (Decision Engineering Centre, Cranfield University) [91] claims
that since the early beginnings of EA, a continuous “horse race” between di↵er-
ent methods can be observed—with (in his opinion) more or less trustworthy or
useful results. He refers to the approach presented in [1], stating “Whenever a
comparison of EC algorithms is performed, it needs a fair systematic statistical
parameter analysis—which causes an optimisation problem in itself.” The au-
thor opens this article with the statement that everybody makes mistakes—we
all make one eventually if we just work hard enough! This is considered good
news and bad news. We learn from mistakes but mistakes are also painful and
could turn out to be costly in terms of money, reputation and credibility. One
is prone to make mistakes particularly with new and complex techniques with
unknown or not exactly known properties. This paper talks about some of my
more unfortunate experiences with evolutionary computation. The paper cov-
ers design and application mistakes as well as misperceptions in academia and
industry. You can make a lot of technical mistakes in evolutionary computation.
However, technical errors can be detected and rectified. Algorithms are imple-
mented, presented and analysed by humans who also discuss and measure the
impact of algorithms from their very individual perspectives. A lot of “bugs”
are actually not of a technical nature, but are human flaws. The author tries
also to touch on these “soft” aspects of evolutionary computing.

3 Applications in Theory

3.1 Philosophy of science

3.1.1 New experimentalism

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Science) [1] describes
how concepts from the new experimentalism can be applied in computer science.

3.1.2 Mayo’s learning model

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Science) [36] claims
that learning from errors is an important strategy for the experimental analy-
sis of algorithms. Although theoretical results for several algorithms in many
application domains were presented during the last decades, not all algorithms
can be analyzed fully theoretically. Experimentation is necessary. The analysis
of algorithms should follow the same principles and standards of other empirical
sciences. The focus in this article lies on stochastic search algorithms, such as
evolutionary algorithms or particle swarm optimization. Stochastic search algo-
rithms tackle hard real-world optimization problems, e.g., problems from chem-
ical engineering, airfoil optimization, or bioinformatics, where classical methods
from mathematical optimization fail. Nowadays statistical tools for the analysis

9



of algorithms, which are able to cope with problems like small sample sizes, non-
normal distributions, noisy results, etc. are developed. They are adequate tools
to discuss the statistical significance of experimental data. However, statistical
significance is not scientifically meaningful per se. It is necessary to bridge the
gap between the statistical significance of an experimental result and its scien-
tific meaning. Based on Deborah Mayo’s learning model (NPT

⇤), some ideas
how to accomplish this task are proposed.

3.2 Tuning and Comparison of Computer Algorithms

3.2.1 Automated tuning approaches

Frank Hutter (University of British Columbia) [32] introduces a general frame-
work for sequential model-based Optimization. He describes and experimentally
compared two existing instantiations of this general framework from the liter-
ature, sequential kriging optimization (SKO) and SPO. He concludes:“ In this
comparison, SPO performed much more robustly ’out-of-the-box’, whereas SKO
became very competitive when using a log transformation of the response val-
ues.”
Frank Hutter, Holger H. Hoos, Kevin Leyton-Brown, and Kevin Murphy (Uni-
versity of British Columbia) [83] show how to extend the Sequential Parameter
Optimization framework to operate e↵ectively under time bounds. They state
that the optimization of algorithm performance by automatically identifying
good parameter settings is an important problem that has recently attracted
much attention in the discrete optimization community. One promising ap-
proach constructs predictive performance models and uses them to focus at-
tention on promising regions of a design space. Such methods have become
quite sophisticated and have achieved significant successes on other problems,
particularly in experimental design applications. However, they have typically
been designed to achieve good performance only under a budget expressed as
a number of function evaluations (e.g., target algorithm runs). The authors
take into account both the varying amount of time required for di↵erent algo-
rithm runs and the complexity of model building and evaluation. Specifically,
they introduce a novel intensification mechanism, and show how to reduce the
overhead incurred by constructing and using models. Overall, they show that
their method represents a new state of the art in model-based optimization of
algorithms with continuous parameters on single problem instances.

3.2.2 Evolutionary algorithms

Thomas Fober (Philipps-Universität Marburg) [20] presents an extensive com-
parison of evolutionary algorithms which is based on a CEC’05 test function
set.
Selmar Smit and Gusz Eiben (Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam, The Netherlands)
[103] compare parameter tuning methods for EAs. Their article is meant to
be stepping stone towards a better practice by discussing the most important

10



issues related to tuning EA parameters, describing a number of existing tuning
methods, and presenting a modest experimental comparison among them. They
summarize the comparison of three tuners, namely

1. Relevance estimation and value calibration of parameters (REVAC),

2. SPOT, and

3. CMA-ES (used as a tuner)

as follows: “Our results also support preferences regarding the tuning algorithms
to be used. For a careful advise, we need to distinguish two functionalities tuners
can o↵er. First and foremost, they can optimize EA parameters, second they can
provide insights into the (combined) e↵ects of parameters on EA performance.
Regarding the insights o↵ered the three methods we tested are quite di↵erent.
On the low end of this scale we have the CMA-ES that is a highly specialized
optimizer building no model of the utility landscape. REVAC, and meta-EDAs
in general, does create a model, the marginal distributions over the ranges of
each parameter. The fact that these distributions only take one parameter into
account means that the model is simple, it is blind to parameter interactions.
On the other hand, REVAC is able to provide information about the entropy
associated with the parameters, hence showing the amount of tuning each pa-
rameter requires. SPO is situated on the high end of the insights scale, since it
is inherently based on a model of the utility landscape. In principle, this model
is not restricted to a specific form or structure, o↵ering the most flexibility and
insights, including information on parameter interactions. Based on these con-
siderations and the outcomes of our experiments our preferred method is the
CMA-ES if a very good parameter vector is the most important objective, and
SPO if one is also interested in detailed information over the EA parameters.”
Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Sciences) [117] applies
DOE for the experimental analysis of evolution strategies.
Oliver Kramer (TU Dortmund University), Bartek Gloger, and Andreas Goebels
(University of Paderborn) [88] compare evolution strategies and particle swarm
optimization based on design of experiment (DoE) techniques. They report that
“reasonable improvements have been observed.”

3.2.3 Particle swarm optimization

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Sciences), Konstanti-
nos E. Parsopoulos and Michael N. Vrahatis (University of Patras Artificial
Intelligence Research Center) [56, 37] propose a new methodology for the ex-
perimental analysis of evolutionary optimization algorithms. The proposed tech-
nique employs computational statistic methods to investigate the interactions
among optimization problems, algorithms, and environments. The technique is
applied for the parameterization of the particle swarm optimization algorithm.
An elevator supervisory group control system is introduced as a test case to
provide intuition regarding the performance of the proposed approach in highly
complex real-world problems.

11



3.2.4 Genetic programming

Christian Lasarczyk (Department of Computer Science, TU Dortmund Uni-
versity) and Wolfgang Banzhaf (Department of Computer Science, Memorial
University of Newfoundland) present a new algorithm to execute algorithmic
chemistries during evolution. Algorithmic chemistries are artificial chemistries
that aim at algorithms. They ensure synthesizes of the whole program and cut
o↵ execution of unneeded instructions without restricting the stochastic way of
execution. The authors demonstrate benefits of the new algorithm for evolution
of algorithmic chemistries and discuss the relation of algorithmic chemistries
with estimation of distribution algorithms. They perform parameter optimiza-
tion using [56, 37]. First, the success rate is estimated after 108 instructions
have been executed based on 10 runs at 200 points within our parameter space,
chosen by an initial Latin Hypercube Sampling. The success rate corresponds
to the proportion of runs that evolve an individual which computes the correct
parity for all fitness cases of the test set. Success rates are used to model the
response of the system. A quadratic regression model and a model for its pre-
diction error using kriging interpolation can be employed. Using this composed
model success rates of 2000 points from an Latin Hypercube Sampling can be
predicted and the most promising settings by running real experiments. The
sample size is doubled at the best (two) points known so far and for new set-
tings we run the same number of experiments. After this verification step a
new model is created, including the newly evaluated points. Again we predict
success rates at points of a new Latin hypercube design and verify the most
promising settings. [89].

3.3 Multicriteria Optimization

3.3.1 Evolutionary multi-objective optimization

Thomas Bartz-Beielstein (Cologne University of Applied Sciences), Boris Nau-
joks, Tobias Wagner, and Simon Wessing (TU Dortmund University) [55] il-
lustrate the possible transfer of SPO to evolutionary multi-objective optimisa-
tion algorithms (EMOA). The application of sequential parameter optimisation
(SPO) bears a new quality for the parametrisation of heuristic search meth-
ods. It allows for a deep analysis of parameter interactions resulting in close
to optimal parameter settings for a given algorithm-application combination.
The algorithm considered is SMS-EMOA, a state-of-the-art EMOA featuring
indicator based selection. In this EMOA, the hypervolume indicator is em-
ployed. Such indicators can also be involved in SPO for quality assessment of
the current experiment, i.e., one EMOA run on the considered test case. For
the parametrisation of SMS-EMOA, the population size within its (m+ 1) ap-
proach suggests itself for investigation. Next to this, parameters of di↵erent
variation operators are considered, e.g., their application probability and distri-
bution indices, resulting in a meaningful investigation of parameter influence for
the given combinations. The test cases involved stem from a test case collection
considered for a competition at some recent conference, i.e., the IEEE Congress

12



on Evolutionary Computation 2007 in Singapore. For this work, RZDT4 (two
objectives, multi-modal), RDTLZ2 (three objectives, uni-modal) of the above
collection were utilized.

3.3.2 Statistical analysis

Christian Lasarczyk (Department of Computer Science, TU Dortmund Univer-
sity) [13] integrates optimal computational budget allocation into SPO.

Heike Trautmann (TU Dortmund University, Department of Computational
Statistics) and Jörn Mehnen (Decision Engineering Centre, Cranfield Univer-
sity) [46] give practical examples of the benefits of applied statistical consultancy
in mechanical engineering. Statistics provide highly e�cient tools for approach-
ing real-world problems systematically. Engineering problems can be extremely
di�cult. They become even more challenging if solutions for many objectives
have to be found. In complex environments with high dimensional search spaces
and multiple objectives, evolutionary algorithms prove to be a good approach
for solving artificial as well as real-world problems. It can be very helpful for
the optimisation process if some expert knowledge can be introduced into the
search process. Statistics improve the practical optimisation task in terms of
problem modelling, guiding the search process during the evolutionary run or
even finding good parameter adjustments for the optimisation algorithms. the
authors introduce two real-world engineering problems, namely mould temper-
ature control design and machining of gradient material. Desirability functions
are used to introduce expert knowledge into the evolutionary search process.
DACE/SPO (Design and Analysis of Computer Experiments / Sequential Pa-
rameter optimisation) serves the purpose of Multiobjective Evolutionary Algo-
rithm parameter tuning. The problem of multivariate DACE/SPO modelling
of machining processes is discussed.

3.3.3 Multimodal optimization

Mike Preuss, Günter Rudolph, and Feelly Tumakaka (TU University Dort-
mund) [100] analyze a new approach for multimodal optimization problems. For
solving multimodal problems by means of evolutionary algorithms, one often
resorts to multistarts or niching methods. The latter approach the question:
“What is else- where?” by an implicit second criterion in order to keep popu-
lations distributed over the search space. Induced by a practical problem that
appears to be simple but is not easily solved, a multiobjective algorithm is pro-
posed for solving multimodal problems. It employs an explicit diversity criterion
as second objective. Experimental comparison with standard methods suggests
that the multiobjective algorithm is fast and reliable and that coupling it with
a local search technique is straightforward and leads to enormous quality gain.
The combined algorithm is still fast and may be especially valuable for practical
problems with costly target function evaluations.

13



3.4 Fuzzy Logic

3.4.1 Fuzzy operator trees

Yu Yi (Fachbereich Mathematik und Informatik, Philipps-Universität Mar-
burg) [17] proposes a method for modeling utility (rating) functions based on a
novel concept called Fuzzy Operator Tree (FOT). As the notion suggests, this
method makes use of techniques from fuzzy set theory and implements a fuzzy
rating function, that is, a utility function that maps to the unit interval, where
0 corresponds to the lowest and 1 to the highest evaluation. Even though the
original motivation comes from quality control, FOTs are completely general
and widely applicable. Yu Yi reports that “several works have shown that SPO
outperforms other alternatives, especially for evolution strategies, we shall ap-
ply SPO to determine the parameters of ES in this section. Sequential sampling
approaches with adaptation have been proposed for DACE, here let us review
the basic idea of Thomas Bartz-Beielstein, which is also used in this section to
determine the parameters of ES.”

4 Summary and Outlook

We are happy to include your publication in this list. Please send an e-mail to:
thomas.bartz-beielstein@fh-koeln.de. Note, the following bibliography re-
ports publications with references to SPO, even if they do not apply SPO ac-
tively.

14



Books

[1] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Experimental Research in Evolutionary
Computation—The New Experimentalism. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York :
Springer, 2006 (Natural Computing Series)

[2] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Aguilera, Maŕıa J. B. (Hrsg.) ;
Blum, Christian (Hrsg.) ; Naujoks, Boris (Hrsg.) ; Roli, Andrea (Hrsg.) ;
Rudolph, Günter (Hrsg.) ; Sampels, Michael (Hrsg.): Hybrid Metaheuris-
tics, 4th International Workshop, HM 2007, Dortmund, Germany, October
8-9, 2007, Proceedings. Bd. 4771. Springer, 2007. (Lecture Notes in Com-
puter Science)

[3] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Chiarandini, Marco (Hrsg.) ; Pa-
quete, Luis (Hrsg.) ; Preuss, Mike (Hrsg.): Experimental Methods for
the Analysis of Optimization Algorithms. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York :
Springer, 2010. – Im Druck

[4] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Jankord, Gundel (Hrsg.) ; Nau-
joks, Boris (Hrsg.) u. a.: Hans–Paul Schwefel—Festschrift. Dortmund,
Germany : Dortmund University, Chair of Systems Analysis, 2006

[5] Birattari, Mauro: Tuning Metaheuristics. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York :
Springer, 2005

[6] Kleijnen, J. P. C.: Design and analysis of simulation experiments. New
York NY : Springer, 2008

[7] Kramer, Oliver: Computational Intelligence. Springer, 2009

[8] Markon, Sandor (Hrsg.) ; Kita, Hajime (Hrsg.) ; Kise, Hiroshi (Hrsg.) ;
Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.): Modern Supervisory and Optimal
Control with Applications in the Control of Passenger Tra�c Systems in
Buildings. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York : Springer, 2006

Dissertations

[9] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: New Experimentalism Applied to Evolu-
tionary Computation, Universität Dortmund, Germany, Dissertation, April
2005. – URL http://hdl.handle.net/2003/21461

[10] Borenstein, Yossi: Problem Hardness for Randomized Search Heuristics
With Comparison-based Selection—a Focus on Evolutionary Algorithms,
University of Essex, Dissertation, 2008

[11] Hamann, Je↵ D.: Optimizing the Primary Forest Products Supply Chain:
A Multi-Objective Heuristic Approach, Oregon State University, Disserta-
tion, 2009



[12] Hutter, Frank: Automated Configuration of Algorithms for Solving Hard
Computational Problems, Faculty of graduate studies (Computer Science).
University Of British Columbia (Vancouver), Dissertation, 2009

[13] Lasarczyk, Christian W. G.: Genetische Programmierung einer algorith-
mischen Chemie, Technische Universität Dortmund, Dissertation, 2007

[14] Nannen, Volker: Evolutionary Agent-Based Policy Analysis in Dynamic
Environments, Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam, Dissertation, 2009

[15] Nunkesser, Robin: Algorithms for Regression and Classification, Tech-
nische Universität Dortmund, Dissertation, 2009

[16] Philemotte, Christophe: L’heuristique de la Gestalt: une méta-
modélisation dynamique en ligne comme assistance du processus d’une
métaheuristique, Université Libre de Bruxelles, Dissertation, 2009

[17] Yi, Yu: Fuzzy Operator Trees for Modeling Utility Functions, Philipps-
Universität Marburg, Dissertation, 2008

[18] Yuan, Bo: Towards Improved Experimental Evaluation and Comparison of
Evolutionary Algorithms, School of Information Technology and Electrical
Engineering. University of Queensland, Australia, Dissertation, 2006

Master Theses

[19] Beume, Nicola: Hypervolumen-basierte Selektion in einem evolutionären
Algorithmus zur Mehrzieloptimierung, Universität Dortmund, Germany,
Diplomarbeit, 2006

[20] Fober, Thomas: Experimentelle Analyse Evolutionärer Algorithmen
auf dem CEC 2005 Testfunktionensatz, Universität Dortmund, Germany,
Diplomarbeit, 2006

[21] Osinski, Maciej: Optymalizacja wykorzystania przekrojów hiperkostek w
hurtowni danych, Uniwersytet Warszawski, Diplomarbeit, 2005

[22] Pothmann, Niels H.: Kreuzungsminimierung für k-seitige Buchzeichnun-
gen von Graphen mit Ameisenalgorithmen, Universität Dortmund, Ger-
many, Diplomarbeit, 2007

[23] Rohn, Hendrik: Systematische Untersuchung von Parametern der in silico-
Evolution biologischer Zellsignalnetzwerke – Eine Anwendung der Sequen-
tial Parameter Optimization, Friedrich Schiller Universität Jena, Diplomar-
beit, 2008

[24] Tosic, Marko: Evolutionäre Kreuzungsminimierung, University of Dort-
mund, Germany, Diploma thesis, January 2006

16



[25] Vaupel, Martina: Naturinspirierte Verfahren zur Anpassung von Hidden
Markov Modellen in der Bioinformatik, University of Dortmund, Germany,
Diploma thesis, May 2007

Chapters in Books

[26] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: SPOT—A Toolbox for Visionary Ideas. In:
Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Jankord, Gundel (Hrsg.) ; Nau-
joks, Boris (Hrsg.) u. a.: Hans–Paul Schwefel—Festschrift. Dortmund,
Germany : Dortmund University, Chair of Systems Analysis, 2006, S. 21–
26

[27] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Blum, Daniel ; Branke, Jürgen: Particle
Swarm Optimization and Sequential Sampling in Noisy Environments. In:
Doerner, Karl F. (Hrsg.) u. a.: Metaheuristics–Progress in Complex Sys-
tems Optimization. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York : Springer, 2007 (Springer
Operations Research and Computer Science Interfaces Book Series), S. 261–
273

[28] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Lasarczyk, Christian ; Preuss, Mike:
The Sequential Parameter Optimization Toolbox. In: Bartz-Beielstein,
Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Chiarandini, Marco (Hrsg.) ; Paquete, Luis (Hrsg.) ;
Preuss, Mike (Hrsg.): Experimental Methods for the Analysis of Optimiza-
tion Algorithms. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York : Springer, 2010, S. 337–360

[29] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuss, Mike: The Future of Experimental
Resaerch. In: Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Chiarandini, Marco
(Hrsg.) ; Paquete, Luis (Hrsg.) ; Preuss, Mike (Hrsg.): Experimental
Methods for the Analysis of Optimization Algorithms. Berlin, Heidelberg,
New York, 2010, S. 17–46

[30] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike ; Markon, Sandor: Valida-
tion and optimization of an elevator simulation model with modern search
heuristics. In: Ibaraki, T. (Hrsg.) ; Nonobe, K. (Hrsg.) ; Yagiura, M.
(Hrsg.): Metaheuristics: Progress as Real Problem Solvers. Berlin, Heidel-
berg, New York : Springer, 2005 (Operations Research/Computer Science
Interfaces), S. 109–128

[31] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike ; Schwefel, Hans-Paul:
Model Optimization with Evolutionary Algorithms. In: Lucas, K. (Hrsg.) ;
Roosen, P. (Hrsg.): Emergence, Analysis, and Evolution of Structures—
Concepts and Strategies Across Disciplines. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York :
Springer, 2009, S. 48–62

[32] Hutter, Frank ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Hoos, Holger ; Leyton-
Brown, Kevin ; Murphy, Kevin P.: Sequential Model-Based Parameter

17



Optimisation: an Experimental Investigation of Automated and Interac-
tive Approaches Empirical Methods for the Analysis of Optimization Al-
gorithms. In: Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas (Hrsg.) ; Chiarandini, Marco
(Hrsg.) ; Paquete, Luis (Hrsg.) ; Preuss, Mike (Hrsg.): Experimental
Methods for the Analysis of Optimization Algorithms. Berlin, Heidelberg,
New York : Springer, 2010, S. 361–414

[33] Preuß, Mike ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Sequential Parameter
Optimization Applied to Self-Adaptation for Binary-Coded Evolutionary
Algorithms. In: Lobo, Fernando (Hrsg.) ; Lima, Claudio (Hrsg.) ;
Michalewicz, Zbigniew (Hrsg.): Parameter Setting in Evolutionary Al-
gorithms. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York : Springer, 2007 (Studies in Com-
putational Intelligence), S. 91–120

[34] Smit, SK ; Eiben, AE: Using Entropy for Parameter Analysis of Evo-
lutionary Algorithms. In: al., T. Bartz-Beielstein et. (Hrsg.): Empirical
Methods for the Analysis of Optimization Algorithms. Springer, 2010

[35] Yuan, B. ; Gallagher, M.: Combining Meta-EAs and racing for di�cult
ea parameter tuning tasks. In: Lobo, F.J. (Hrsg.) ; Lima, Claudio F.
(Hrsg.) ; Michalewicz, Zbigniew (Hrsg.): Parameter Setting in Evolu-
tionary Algorithms. Springer, 2007, S. 121–142

Journal Articles

[36] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: How Experimental Algorithmics Can Ben-
efit from Mayo’s Extensions to Neyman-Pearson Theory of Testing. In:
Synthese 163 (2008), Nr. 3, S. 385–396. – DOI 10.1007/s11229-007-9297-z

[37] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Parsopoulos, Konstantinos E. ; Vra-
hatis, Michael N.: Design and analysis of optimization algorithms using
computational statistics. In: Applied Numerical Analysis and Computa-
tional Mathematics (ANACM) 1 (2004), Nr. 2, S. 413–433

[38] Fober, Thomas ; Mernberger, Marco ; Klebe, Gerhard ;
Hüllermeier, Eyke: Evolutionary Construction of Multiple Graph Align-
ments for the Structural Analysis of Biomolecules. In: Bioinformatics 25
(2009), Nr. 16, S. 2110–2117

[39] Gallagher, M. ; Yuan, B.: A general-purpose tunable landscape gener-
ator. In: IEEE transactions on evolutionary computation 10 (2006), Nr. 5,
S. 590–603

[40] Henrich, F. ; Bouvy, C. ; Kausch, C. ; Lucas, K. ; Preuß, M. ;
Rudolph, G. ; Roosen, P.: Economic optimization of non-sharp separa-
tion sequences by means of evolutionary algorithms. In: Computers and
Chemical Engineering 32 (2008), Nr. 7, S. 1411–1432

18



[41] Kleijnen, Jack P.: Response surface methodology for con-
strained simulation optimization: An overview. In: Simula-
tion Modelling Practice and Theory 16 (2008), Nr. 1, S. 50
– 64. – URL http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/

B6X3C-4PXM6DC-1/2/6157fa45743440662ab0dae23ebdc6af. – ISSN 1569-
190X

[42] Kleijnen, Jack P. ; Wan, Jie: Optimization of simulated sys-
tems: OptQuest and alternatives. In: Simulation Modelling
Practice and Theory 15 (2007), Nr. 3, S. 354 – 362. – URL
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/B6X3C-4MRFCC1-1/

2/c689ed5be7b6f1b6de9002c43c635de0. – ISSN 1569-190X

[43] Konen, W. ; Zimmer, T. ; Bartz-Beielstein, T.: Optimierte Mod-
ellierung von Füllständen in Regenüberlaufbecken mittels CI-basierter
Parameterselektion Optimized Modelling of Fill Levels in Stormwa-
ter Tanks Using CI-based Parameter Selection Schemes. In: at-
Automatisierungstechnik 57 (2009), Nr. 3, S. 155–166

[44] Mehnen, Jörn ; Michelitsch, Thomas ; Lasarczyk, Christian ; Bartz-
Beielstein, Thomas: Multi-objective evolutionary design of mold temper-
ature control using DACE for parameter optimization. In: International
Journal of Applied Electromagnetics and Mechanics 25 (2007), Nr. 1–4,
S. 661–667

[45] Stoean, R. ; Preuss, M. ; Stoean, C. ; El-Darzi, E. ; Dumitrescu, D.:
Support vector machine learning with an evolutionary engine. In: Journal
of the Operational Research Society 60 (2009), Nr. 8, S. 1116–1122

[46] Trautmann, H. ; Mehnen, J.: Statistical Methods for Improving Multi-
objective Evolutionary Optimisation. In: International Journal of Compu-
tational Intelligence Research (IJCIR) 5 (2009), Nr. 2, S. 72–78

Conference Articles

[47] Ansótegui, C. ; Sellmann, M. ; Tierney, K.: A Gender-Based Genetic
Algorithm for the Automatic Configuration of Algorithms. In: Princi-
ples and Practice of Constraint Programming-CP 2009: 15th International
Conference, CP 2009 Lisbon, Portugal, September20-24, 2009 Proceedings
Springer (Veranst.), 2009, S. 142

[48] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Evolution Strategies and Threshold Selec-
tion. In: Blesa Aguilera, M. J. (Hrsg.) ; Blum, C. (Hrsg.) ; Roli, A.
(Hrsg.) ; Sampels, M. (Hrsg.): Proceedings Second International Work-
shop Hybrid Metaheuristics (HM’05) Bd. 3636. Berlin, Heidelberg, New
York : Springer, 2005, S. 104–115

19



[49] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Neyman-Pearson Theory of Testing and
Mayo’s Extensions in Evolutionary Computing. In: Chalmers, Alan
(Hrsg.) ; Cox, David. R. (Hrsg.) ; Glymour, Clark (Hrsg.) ; Mayo,
Deborah (Hrsg.) ; Spanos, A. (Hrsg.): First Symposium on Philosophy,
History, and Methodology of E.R.R.O.R: Experimental Reasoning, Reli-
ability, Objectivity and Rationality: Induction, Statistics, and Modeling.
Virginia Tech, Blacksburg, Virginia, USA, 2006

[50] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Blum, Daniel ; Branke, Jürgen: Particle
Swarm Optimization and Sequential Sampling in Noisy Environments. In:
Hartl, Richard (Hrsg.) ; Doerner, Karl (Hrsg.): Proceedings 6th Meta-
heuristics International Conference (MIC2005). Vienna, Austria, 2005,
S. 89–94

[51] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Bongards, Michael ; Claes, Christoph ;
Konen, Wolfgang ; Westenberger, Hartmut: Datenanalyse und
Prozessoptimierung für Kanalnetze und Kläranlagen mit CI-Methoden.
In: Mikut, R. (Hrsg.) ; Reischl, M. (Hrsg.): Proc. 17th Workshop Com-
putational Intelligence, Universitätsverlag, Karlsruhe, 2007, S. 132–138

[52] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Chmielewski, Annette ; Janas, Michael ;
Naujoks, Boris ; Scheffermann, Robert: Optimizing door assignment
in LTL-terminals by evolutionary multiobjective algorithms. In: Fogel,
D. B. et a. (Hrsg.): Proc. 2006 Congress on Evolutionary Computation
(CEC’06) within Fourth IEEE World Congress on Computational Intel-
ligence (WCCI’06), Vancouver BC. Piscataway NJ : IEEE Press, 2006,
S. 348–354

[53] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Lasarczyk, Christian ; Preuß, Mike:
Sequential Parameter Optimization. In: McKay, B. (Hrsg.) u. a.: Pro-
ceedings 2005 Congress on Evolutionary Computation (CEC’05), Edin-
burgh, Scotland Bd. 1. Piscataway NJ : IEEE Press, 2005, S. 773–780

[54] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Markon, Sandor: Tuning Search Algo-
rithms for Real-World Applications: A Regression Tree Based Approach.
In: Greenwood, G. W. (Hrsg.): Proceedings 2004 Congress on Evolu-
tionary Computation (CEC’04), Portland OR Bd. 1. Piscataway NJ :
IEEE, 2004, S. 1111–1118

[55] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Naujoks, Boris ; Wagner, Tobias ;
Wessing, Simon: In: Locarek-Junge, Hermann (Hrsg.) ; Weihs,
Claus (Hrsg.): Proceedings 11th IFCS Internat. Conference 2009. Clas-
sification as a tool for research. Dresden, 2009. – URL http://www.

ifcs2009.de

[56] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Parsopoulos, Konstantinos E. ; Vra-
hatis, Michael N.: Analysis of Particle Swarm Optimization Using
Computational Statistics. In: Simos, T.-E. (Hrsg.) ; Tsitouras, Ch.

20



(Hrsg.): Proceedings International Conference Numerical Analysis and
Applied Mathematics (ICNAAM). Weinheim, Germany : Wiley-VCH,
2004, S. 34–37

[57] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuss, Mike: Considerations of Budget
Allocation for Sequential Parameter Optimization (SPO). In: Paquete,
L. (Hrsg.) u. a.: Workshop on Empirical Methods for the Analysis of Al-
gorithms, Proceedings. Reykjavik, Iceland, 2006, S. 35–40

[58] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuss, Mike: Moderne Methoden zur
experimentellen Analyse evolutionärer Verfahren. In: Mikut, R. (Hrsg.) ;
Reischl, M. (Hrsg.): Proc. 16th Workshop Computational Intelligence,
Universitätsverlag, Karlsruhe, 2006, S. 25–32

[59] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike ; Rudolph, Günter: One-
Go Evolution Strategy/Quasi-Newton Hybridizations. In: Aguilera,
Blesa (Hrsg.) u. a.: Proceedings Third International Workshop Hybrid
Metaheuristics (HM’06) Bd. 4030/2006. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York :
Springer, 2006, S. 178–191

[60] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Zimmer, Tobias ; Konen, Wolfgang:
Parameterselektion für komplexe Modellierungsaufgaben der Wasser-
wirtschaft – Moderne CI-Verfahren zur Zeitreihenanalyse. In: Mikut,
R. (Hrsg.) ; Reischl, M. (Hrsg.): Proc. 18th Workshop Computational
Intelligence, Universitätsverlag, Karlsruhe, 2008, S. 136–150

[61] Beielstein, Thomas ; Dienstuhl, Jan ; Feist, Christian ; Pompl,
Marc: Circuit Design Using Evolutionary Algorithms. In: Fogel, D. B.
(Hrsg.) u. a.: Proceedings 2002 Congress on Evolutionary Computation
(CEC’02) Within Third IEEE World Congress on Computational Intelli-
gence (WCCI’02), Honolulu HI. Piscataway NJ : IEEE, 2002, S. 1904–
1909

[62] Beielstein, Thomas ; Ewald, Claus-Peter ; Markon, Sandor: Op-
timal Elevator Group Control by Evolution Strategies. In: Cantú-
Paz, E. (Hrsg.) u. a.: Proceedings Genetic and Evolutionary Computation
Conf. (GECCO 2003), Chicago IL, Part II Bd. 2724. Berlin, Heidelberg,
New York : Springer, 2003, S. 1963–1974

[63] Beielstein, Thomas ; Markon, Sandor: Threshold Selection, Hypo-
thesis Tests, and DOE Methods. In: Fogel, D. B. (Hrsg.) u. a.: Pro-
ceedings 2002 Congress on Evolutionary Computation (CEC’02) Within
Third IEEE World Congress on Computational Intelligence (WCCI’02),
Honolulu HI. Piscataway NJ : IEEE, 2002, S. 777–782

[64] Beume, N. ; Hein, T. ; Naujoks, B. ; Piatkowski, N. ; Preuss, M. ;
Wessing, S.: Intelligent Anti-Grouping in Real-Time Strategy Games.
In: IEEE Symposium on Computational Intelligence and Games (CIG
2008). Piscataway, NJ: IEEE Press, 2008

21



[65] Beyer, Hans-Georg ; Melkozerov, Alexander: Mutative �-self-
adaptation can beat cumulative step size adaptation when using weighted
recombination. In: Proceedings of the 10th annual conference on Ge-
netic and evolutionary computation. New York, NY, USA : ACM,
2008 (GECCO ’08), S. 487–494. – URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/

1389095.1389189. – ISBN 978-1-60558-130-9

[66] Biermann, D. ; Weinert, K. ; Wagner, T.: Model-Based Optimization
Revisited: Towards Real-World Processes. In: Michalewicz, Z. (Hrsg.) ;
Reynolds, R. G. (Hrsg.): Proc. 2008 IEEE Congress on Evolutionary
Computation (CEC 2008). Hong Kong : IEEE Press, US, 1.-6. Juli 2008,
S. 2980–2987. – ISBN 978-1-4244-1823-7

[67] Landgraaf, W.A. de ; Eiben, A.E. ; Nannen, V.: Parameter Calibra-
tion using Meta-Algorithms. In: IEEE Congress on Evolutionary Com-
putation, IEEE, 2007, S. 71–78

[68] Danielsiek, H. ; Stuer, R. ; Thom, A. ; Beume, N. ; Naujoks, B. ;
Preuss, M.: Intelligent Moving of Groups in Real-Time Strategy Games.
In: IEEE Symposium on Computational Intelligence and Games (CIG
2008). IEEE Press, Piscataway NJ, 2008

[69] Di Gaspero, L. ; Chiarandini, M. ; Schaerf, A.: A study on the
short-term prohibition mechanisms in tabu search. In: ECAI 2006: 17th
European Conference on Artificial Intelligence, August 29-September 1,
2006, Riva del Garda, Italy: including Prestigious Applications of Intel-
ligent S ystems (PAIS 2006): proceedings Ios Pr Inc (Veranst.), 2006,
S. 83–87

[70] Diaz-Gomez, P.A. ; Hougen, D.F.: Three interconnected parameters
for genetic algorithms. In: Proceedings of the 11th Annual conference on
Genetic and evolutionary computation, 2009, S. 763–770

[71] Dréo, J.: Multi-criteria meta-parameter tuning for mono-objective
stochastic metaheuristics. In: 2nd International Conference on Meta-
heuristics and Nature Inspired Computing, 2008

[72] Dréo, J.: Using performance fronts for parameter setting of stochastic
metaheuristics. In: Proceedings of the 11th annual conference companion
on Genetic and evolutionary computation conference ACM (Veranst.),
2009, S. 2197–2200

[73] Fialho, A. ; Da Costa, L. ; Schoenauer, M. ; Sebag, M.: Extreme
value based adaptive operator selection. In: Proc. PPSN X, Springer,
2008, S. 175–184

[74] Fialho, Á. ; Da Costa, L. ; Schoenauer, M. ; Sebag, M.: Dynamic
Multi-Armed Bandits and Extreme Value-Based Rewards for Adaptive

22



Operator Selection in Evolutionary Algorithms. In: Learning and In-
telligent Optimization: Designing, Implementing and Analyzing E↵ective
Heuristics: Third International Conference, LION 2009 III, Trento, Italy,
January 14-18, 2009. Selected Papers, 2009, S. 176

[75] Fialho, Á. ; Schoenauer, M. ; Sebag, M.: Analysis of adaptive oper-
ator selection techniques on the royal road and long k-path problems. In:
Proceedings of the 11th Annual conference on Genetic and evolutionary
computation ACM (Veranst.), 2009, S. 779–786

[76] Flasch, Oliver ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Koch, Patrick ; Ko-
nen, Wolfgang: Genetic Programming Applied to Predictive Con-
trol in Environmental Engineering. In: Hoffmann, Frank (Hrsg.) ;
Hüllermeier, Eyke (Hrsg.): Proceedings 19. Workshop Computational
Intelligence. Karlsruhe : KIT Scientific Publishing, 2009, S. 101–113

[77] Fober, Thomas ; Hüllermeier, Eyke ; Mernberger, Marco: Evo-
lutionary Construction of Multiple Graph Alignments for the Struc-
tural Analysis of Biomolecules. In: Mikut, R. (Hrsg.) ; Reischl, M.
(Hrsg.): Proceedings 17. Workshop Computational Intelligence. Witten-
Bommerholz, Germany, 2007, S. 1–14

[78] Fober, Thomas ; Hüllermeier, Eyke ; Mernberger, Marco: Evolu-
tionary Construction of Multiple Graph Alignments for Mining Structured
Biomolecular Data. In: Lernen - Wissensentdeckung - Adaptivität (LWA
2008). Würzburg, Germany, 2008, S. 27–33

[79] Grimme, Christian: Designing Multi-Objective Variation Operators Us-
ing a Predator-Prey Approach. In: Proceeding of the Conference on Evo-
lutionary Multi-Criterion Optimization, volume 4403 of LNCS, Springer,
2007, S. 21–35

[80] Halim, S. ; Yap, R.H.C. ; Lau, H.C.: An Integrated White+ Black Box
Approach for Designing and Tuning Stochastic Local Search. In: Lecture
Notes in Computer Science 4741 (2007), S. 332

[81] Halim, Steven ; Yap, H. C.: R.H.C.: Designing and Tuning SLS through
Animation and Graphics - an extended walk-through. In: In: SLS:
Stochastic Local Search Workshop, Springer, 2007

[82] Harding, S. ; Miller, J.F.: The Dead State: A comparison between
developmental and direct encodings. In: GECCO’05: Proceedings of the
2005 conference on Genetic and evolutionary computation, 2006

[83] Hutter, F. ; Hoos, H. H. ; Leyton-Brown, K. ; Murphy, K. P.:
Time-Bounded Sequential Parameter Optimization. In: Proc. of LION-
10, 2010. – To appear.

23



[84] Hutter, F. ; Hoos, H.H. ; Leyton-Brown, K. ; Murphy, K.P.: An
experimental investigation of model-based parameter optimisation: SPO
and beyond. In: Proceedings of the 11th Annual conference on Genetic
and evolutionary computation ACM (Veranst.), 2009, S. 271–278

[85] Hutter, Frank ; Hoos, Holger H. ; Stützle, Thomas: Automatic Algo-
rithm Configuration based on Local Search. In: IN AAAI07: PROC. OF
THE TWENTY-SECOND CONFERENCE ON ARTIFICAL INTELLI-
GENCE, 2007, S. 1152–1157

[86] Konen, Wolfgang ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Reinforcement Learn-
ing: Insights from Interesting Failures in Parameter Selection. In:
Rudolph, Günter et al. (Hrsg.): Parallel Problem Solving from Nature
- PPSN X, Proc. Tenth Int’l Conf., Dortmund. Berlin : Springer, 2008,
S. 478–487

[87] Konen, Wolfgang ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Reinforcement learn-
ing for games: failures and successes. In: GECCO ’09: Proceedings of the
11th Annual Conference Companion on Genetic and Evolutionary Com-
putation Conference. New York, NY, USA : ACM, 2009, S. 2641–2648

[88] Kramer, Oliver ; Gloger, Bartek ; Goebels, Andreas: An experimen-
tal analysis of evolution strategies and particle swarm optimisers using
design of experiments. In: Proceedings of the 9th annual conference on
Genetic and evolutionary computation. New York, NY, USA : ACM,
2007 (GECCO ’07), S. 674–681. – URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/

1276958.1277099. – ISBN 978-1-59593-697-4

[89] Lasarczyk, Christian W. G. ; Banzhaf, Wolfgang: Total synthesis
of algorithmic chemistries. In: GECCO ’05: Proceedings of the 2005
conference on Genetic and evolutionary computation. New York, NY,
USA : ACM, 2005, S. 1635–1640. – ISBN 1-59593-010-8

[90] Markon, Sandor ; Arnold, Dirk V. ; Bäck, Thomas ; Beielstein,
Thomas ; Beyer, Hans-Georg: Thresholding—A selection operator for
noisy ES. In: Kim, J.-H. (Hrsg.) ; Zhang, B.-T. (Hrsg.) ; Fogel, G.
(Hrsg.) ; Kuscu, I. (Hrsg.): Proceedings 2001 Congress on Evolutionary
Computation (CEC’01), Seoul. Piscataway NJ : IEEE, 2001, S. 465–472

[91] Mehnen, Jörn: Lessons learned in evolutionary computation: 11 steps
to success. In: Proceedings of the 11th Annual Conference Companion on
Genetic and Evolutionary Computation Conference: Late Breaking Pa-
pers. New York, NY, USA : ACM, 2009 (GECCO ’09), S. 2657–2660. –
URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/1570256.1570377. – ISBN 978-1-
60558-505-5

[92] Mehnen, Jörn ; Michelitsch, Thomas ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ;
Henkenjohann, Nadine: Systematic analyses of multi-objective evolu-
tionary algorithms applied to real-world problems using statistical design

24



of experiments. In: Teti, R. (Hrsg.): Proceedings Fourth International
Seminar Intelligent Computation in Manufacturing Engineering Bd. 4.
Naples, Italy : CIRP ICME’04, 2004, S. 171–178

[93] Mehnen, Jörn ; Michelitsch, Thomas ; Lasarczyk, Christian W. G. ;
Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Multiobjective Evolutionary Design of
Mold Temperature Control using DACE for Parameter Optimization. In:
Pfützner, H. (Hrsg.) ; Leiss, E. (Hrsg.): Proceedings Twelfth Inter-
national Symposium Interdisciplinary Electromagnetics, Mechanics, and
Biomedical Problems (ISEM 2005) Bd. L11-1. Vienna, Austria : Vienna
Magnetics Group Reports, 2005, S. 464–465

[94] Nannen, Volker ; Eiben, A. E.: E�cient relevance estimation and value
calibration of evolutionary algorithm parameters. In: IEEE Congress on
Evolutionary Computation, 2007, S. 103–110

[95] Nannen, Volker ; Smit, Selmar K. ; Eiben, Agoston E.: Costs and
Benefits of Tuning Parameters of Evolutionary Algorithms. In: Proceed-
ings of the 10th international conference on Parallel Problem Solving from
Nature. Berlin, Heidelberg : Springer-Verlag, 2008, S. 528–538. – ISBN
978-3-540-87699-1

[96] Naujoks, B. ; Trautmann, H.: Online Convergence Detection for
Multiobjective Aerodynamic Applications. In: Proceedings of the IEEE
Congress on Evolutionary Computation (2009)

[97] Naujoks, Boris ; Quagliarella, Domenico ; Bartz-Beielstein,
Thomas: Sequential parameter optimisation of evolutionary algorithms
for airfoil design. In: Winter, G. et a. (Hrsg.): Proc. Design and Opti-
mization: Methods and Applications, (ERCOFTAC’06), University of Las
Palmas de Gran Canaria, 2006, S. 231–235

[98] Pellegrini, P. ; Birattari, M.: Implementation e↵ort and performance.
In: SLS 2007 Bd. 4638, Springer, 2007, S. 31–45

[99] Preuss, M.: Adaptability of Algorithms for Real-Valued Optimiza-
tion. In: Proceedings of the EvoWorkshops 2009 on Applications of
Evolutionary Computing: EvoCOMNET, EvoENVIRONMENT, EvoFIN,
EvoGAMES, EvoHOT, EvoIASP, EvoINTERACTION, EvoMUSART,
EvoNUM, EvoSTOC, EvoTRANSLOG (2009), S. 665–674

[100] Preuss, M. ; Rudolph, G. ; Tumakaka, F.: Solving multimodal prob-
lems via multiobjective techniques with Application to phase equilibrium
detection. In: Proceedings of the International Congress on Evolutionary
Computation (CEC2007). Piscataway (NJ): IEEE Press. Im Druck, 2007

[101] Ridge, Enda ; Kudenko, Daniel: Screening the parameters a↵ecting
heuristic performance. In: GECCO ’07: Proceedings of the 9th annual
conference on Genetic and evolutionary computation. New York, NY,
USA : ACM, 2007, S. 180–180. – ISBN 978-1-59593-697-4

25



[102] Rudolph, G. ; Preuss, M. ; Quadflieg, J.: Double-layered Surro-
gate Modeling for Tuning Metaheuristics. In: ENBIS/EMSE Conference
”Design and Analysis of Computer Experiments”

[103] Smit, Selmar K. ; Eiben, A. E.: Comparing Parameter Tuning Methods
for Evolutionary Algorithms. In: IEEE Congress on Evolutionary Compu-
tation (CEC), URL http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/CEC.2009.4982974,
May 2009, S. 399–406

[104] Stoean, Catalin L. ; Preuss, Mike ; Stoean, Ruxandra ; Dumitrescu,
Dumitru: Disburdening the species conservation evolutionary algorithm
of arguing with radii. In: Proceedings of the 9th annual conference on
Genetic and evolutionary computation. New York, NY, USA : ACM,
2007 (GECCO ’07), S. 1420–1427. – URL http://doi.acm.org/10.

1145/1276958.1277220. – ISBN 978-1-59593-697-4

[105] Volkert, L.G.: Investigating EA Based Training of HMM using a Se-
quential Parameter Optimization Approach. In: Yen, G. G. (Hrsg.) u. a.:
Proceedings of the 2006 IEEE Congress on Evolutionary Computation.
Vancouver, BC, Canada : IEEE Press, 16-21 July 2006, S. 2742–2749. –
URL http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/servlet/opac?punumber=11108. –
ISBN 0-7803-9487-9

[106] Wagner, Tobias ; Michelitsch, Thomas ; Sacharow, Alexei: On
the design of optimisers for surface reconstruction. In: Proceedings of
the 9th annual conference on Genetic and evolutionary computation. New
York, NY, USA : ACM, 2007 (GECCO ’07), S. 2195–2202. – URL http:

//doi.acm.org/10.1145/1276958.1277379. – ISBN 978-1-59593-697-4

[107] Yuan, B. ; Gallagher, M.: A hybrid approach to parameter tuning in
genetic algorithms. In: IEEE International Conference on Evolutionary
Computation, 2005

Technical Reports

[108] Bartz-Beielstein, T. ; Konen, W. ; Westenberger: Computational
Intelligence und Data Mining – Moderne statistische Verfahren zur exper-
imentellen Versuchsplanung / FH Köln. 2007. – Forschungsbericht der
FH Köln

[109] Bartz-Beielstein, T. ; Konen, W. ; Westenberger: Computational
Intelligence und Data Mining – Portfoliooptimierung unter Nebenbedin-
gungen / FH Köln. 2007. – Forschungsbericht der FH Köln

[110] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Experimental Analysis of Evolution
Strategies—Overview and Comprehensive Introduction / Universität
Dortmund, Germany. November 2003 (CI–157/03). – Interner Bericht
des Sonderforschungsbereichs 531 Computational Intelligence

26



[111] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Sequential Parameter Optimization. In:
Branke, Jürgen (Hrsg.) ; Nelson, Barry L. (Hrsg.) ; Powell, Warren B.
(Hrsg.) ; Santner, Thomas J. (Hrsg.): Sampling-based Optimization in
the Presence of Uncertainty. Dagstuhl, Germany : Schloss Dagstuhl -
Leibniz-Zentrum fuer Informatik, Germany, 2009 (Dagstuhl Seminar Pro-
ceedings 09181). – URL http://drops.dagstuhl.de/opus/volltexte/

2009/2115. – ISSN 1862-4405

[112] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Lasarczyk, Christian ; Preuß, Mike:
Sequential Parameter Optimization Toolbox / Universität Dortmund,
Germany. 2009. – Technical Report. Im Druck

[113] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Naujoks, Boris: Tuning Multicriteria
Evolutionary Algorithms for Airfoil Design Optimization / Universität
Dortmund, Germany. Februar 2004 (CI–159/04). – Interner Bericht des
Sonderforschungsbereichs 531 Computational Intelligence

[114] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike ; Markon, Sandor: Val-
idation and optimization of an elevator simulation model with modern
search heuristics / Universität Dortmund, Germany. Dezember 2003
(CI–158/03). – Interner Bericht des Sonderforschungsbereichs 531 Com-
putational Intelligence

[115] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Vegt, Marcel de ; Parsopoulos, Kon-
stantinos E. ; Vrahatis, Michael N.: Designing Particle Swarm Opti-
mization with Regression Trees / Universität Dortmund, Germany. Mai
2004 (CI–173/04). – Interner Bericht des Sonderforschungsbereichs 531
Computational Intelligence

[116] Beielstein, T. ; Preuß, M. ; Markon, S.: Algorithm based validation
of a simplified elevator group controller model / Universität Dortmund,
Germany. 2003 (CI–152/03). – Technical Report

[117] Beielstein, Thomas: Tuning Evolutionary Algorithms—Overview and
Comprehensive Introduction / Universität Dortmund, Germany. April
2003 (CI–148/03). – Interner Bericht des Sonderforschungsbereichs 531
Computational Intelligence

[118] Beielstein, Thomas ; Dienstuhl, Jan ; Feist, Christian ; Pompl,
Marc: Circuit Design Using Evolutionary Algorithms / Universität Dort-
mund, Germany. Dezember 2001 (CI–122/01). – Interner Bericht des
Sonderforschungsbereichs 531 Computational Intelligence

[119] Beielstein, Thomas ; Markon, Sandor: Threshold Selection, Hypo-
thesis Tests, and DOE Methods / Universität Dortmund, Germany.
Dezember 2001 (CI–121/01). – Interner Bericht des Sonderforschungs-
bereichs 531 Computational Intelligence

27



[120] Beielstein, Thomas ; Parsopoulos, Konstantinos E. ; Vrahatis,
Michael N.: Tuning PSO parameters through sensitivity analysis / Univer-
sität Dortmund, Germany. Januar 2002 (CI–124/02). – Interner Bericht
des Sonderforschungsbereichs 531 Computational Intelligence

[121] Birattari, Mauro ; Yuan, Zhi ; Balaprakash, Prasanna ; Stützle,
Thomas: Iterated F-race An Overview. 2009

[122] Borenstein, Yossi ; Poli, Riccardo: Empirical Approach For Theory of
Randomized Search Heuristics. 2006

[123] Brownlee, J.: A Note on Research Methodology and Benchmarking Op-
timization Algorithms / Complex Intelligent Systems Laboratory (CIS),
Centre for Information Technology Research (CITR), Faculty of Infor-
mation and Communication Technologies (ICT), Swinburne University of
Technology, Victoria, Australia. Citeseer, 2007 (Technical Report ID
70125). – Forschungsbericht

[124] Chiarandini, M. ; Paquete, L. ; Preuss, M. ; Ridge, E.: Experiments
on metaheuristics: methodological overview and open issues / The Danish
Mathematical Society. 2007 (DMF-2007-03-003). – Forschungsbericht

[125] Flasch, Oliver ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Davtyan, Artur ; Koch,
Patrick ; Konen, Wolfgang ; Oyetoyan, Tosin D. ; Tamutan, Michael:
Comparing CI Methods for Prediction Models in Environmental Engineer-
ing / Institute of Computer Science. Faculty of Computer Science and
Engineering Science, Cologne University of Applied Sciences, Germany,
2010 (02/2010). – Forschungsbericht

[126] Fober, Thomas: Experimentelle Analyse Evolutionärer Algorithmen auf
dem CEC 2005 Testfunktionensatz / Universität Dortmund, Germany.
2006 (TR06-2-009). – Forschungsbericht

[127] Harding, S. ; Miller, J. F.: A comparison between develop-
mental and direct encodings. An update of the GECCO 2006 Paper
’The Dead State’. http://www.cs.mun.ca/

~

simonh/publications/

deadstateupdate.pdf. 2006. – URL http://www.cs.mun.ca/

~

simonh/

publications/deadstateupdate.pdf. – Technical report

[128] Hutter, F. ; Hoos, H. ; Leyton-Brown, K. ; Stützle, T.: ParamILS:
An automatic algorithm configuration framework / University of British
Columbia. 2009 (TR-2009-01). – Forschungsbericht

[129] Konen, W. ; Bartz-Beielstein, T.: Internationaler DATA-MINING-
CUP (DMC) mit studentischer Beteiligung des Campus Gummersbach /
FH Köln. 2008. – Forschungsbericht der FH Köln

[130] Konen, W. ; Bartz-Beielstein, T.: Reinforcement Learning für strate-
gische Brettspiele / FH Köln. 2008. – Forschungsbericht der FH Köln

28



[131] Konen, W. ; Bartz-Beielstein, T. ; Westenberger, H.: Compu-
tational Intelligence und Data Mining – Datenanalyse und Prozessopti-
mierung am Beispiel Kläranlagen / FH Köln. 2007. – Forschungsbericht
der FH Köln

[132] Otero, J. ; Sánchez, L.: Disenos experimentales y tests estadısticos,
tendencias actuales en Machine Learning. 2007

[133] Rudolph, Günter ; Preuss, Mike ; Quadflieg, Jan: Two-layered Sur-
rogate Modeling for Tuning Optimization Metaheuristics / Faculty of
Computer Science, Algorithm Engineering (Ls11), Technische Universität
Dortmund, Germany. September 2009 (TR09-2-005). – Algorithm Engi-
neering Report

[134] Sendhoff, Bernhard ; Roberts, Mark ; Yao, Xin: Developmental Tools.
2006

[135] Stoean, Catalin ; Preuss, Mike ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ;
Stoean, Ruxandra: A New Clustering-Based Evolutionary Algorithm for
Real-Valued Multimodal Optimization / Chair of Algorithm Engineering.
TU Dortmund, Dortmund, Germany, 2009 (TR09-2-007). – Forschungs-
bericht

[136] Stoean, Ruxandra ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuss, Mike ;
Stoean, Catalin: A Support Vector Machine-Inspired Evolutionary Ap-
proach for Parameter Setting in Metaheuristics / Institute of Computer
Science. Faculty of Computer Science and Engineering Science, Cologne
University of Applied Sciences, Germany, 2009 (01/2009). – Forschungs-
bericht

[137] Wessing, Simon: Towards Optimal Parameterizations of the S-Metric
Selection Evolutionary Multi-Objective Algorithms / Universität Dort-
mund, Germany. September 2006 (TR09-2-006). – Algorithm Engineering
Report

[138] Ziegenhirt, Jörg ; Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Flasch, Oliver ; Ko-
nen, Wolfgang ; Zaefferer, Martin: Optimization of Biogas Produc-
tion with Computational Intelligence—A Comparative Study / Institute
of Computer Science. Faculty of Computer Science and Engineering Sci-
ence, Cologne University of Applied Sciences, Germany, 2010 (03/2010).
– Forschungsbericht

Talks and Tutorials

[139] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Der neue Experimentalismus – Ein
Ansatz zur Analyse evolutionärer Algorithmen. Institut für Ange-
wandte Informatik und Formale Beschreibungsverfahren (AIFB), Uni-

29



versität Karlsruhe(TH), Karlsruhe. Mai 2005. – http://ls11-www.cs.

uni-dortmund.de/people/tom. Cited 30 May 2005

[140] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: NPT* in Evolutionary Computing (Talk).
First Symposium on Philosophy, History, and Methodology of E.R.R.O.R.
Experimental Reasoning, Reliability, Objectivity and Rationality: Induc-
tion, Statistics, and Modeling. Virginia Tech, Blacksburg, Virginia. June,
2006

[141] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Experimental Analysis of Optimization
Algorithms—Problems and Perspectives (Seminar). Tilburg University
NL. September 2007

[142] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Theory of Evolutionary Algorithms (einge-
ladene Teilnahme). Dagstuhl Seminar 08051. Januar 2008

[143] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas: Sequential Parameter Optimization.
Dagstuhl Seminar 09181: Jürgen Branke (Universität Karlsruhe, DE),
Barry Nelson (NW University - Evanston, US), Warren Powell (Prince-
ton University, US), Thomas J. Santner (Ohio State University, US):
Sampling-based Optimization in the Presence of Uncertainty. 2009

[144] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Davis, David ; Mehnen, Jörn: Evo-
lutionary Computation in Practice track at Genetic and Evolutionary
Computation Conference (GECCO). 2009. – http://www.isgec.org/

gecco-2009/ecp.html

[145] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research in
evolutionary computation (Tutorial). Congress on Evolutionary Compu-
tation (CEC 2004), Portland OR. June, 2004. – http://ls11-www.cs.

uni-dortmund.de/people/tom. Cited 30 June 2004

[146] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research in
evolutionary computation (Tutorial). Genetic and Evolutionary Compu-
tation Conf. (GECCO 2005), Washington DC. June, 2005

[147] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research in
evolutionary computation (Tutorial). Congress on Evolutionary Computa-
tion (CEC 2005), Edinburgh UK. September, 2005. – http://ls11-www.

cs.uni-dortmund.de/people/tom. Cited 10 October 2004

[148] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research in
evolutionary computation (Tutorial). Genetic and Evolutionary Compu-
tation Conf. (GECCO 2006), Seattle WA. July, 2006

[149] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research
in evolutionary computation–The Future of Experimental Research (Tu-
torial). Genetic and Evolutionary Computation Conf. (GECCO 2007),
University College London UK. July, 2007

30



[150] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research
in evolutionary computation–The Future of Experimental Research (Tu-
torial). Genetic and Evolutionary Computation Conf. (GECCO 2008),
Atlanta, Georgia, US. July, 2008

[151] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: The Future of Experimen-
tal Research (Tutorial). 10th International Conference on Parallel Problem
Solving From Nature (PPSN), Dortmund. September 2008

[152] Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas ; Preuß, Mike: Experimental research
in evolutionary computation–The Future of Experimental Research (Tu-
torial). Genetic and Evolutionary Computation Conf. (GECCO 2009),
Montreal, CA. July, 2009

[153] Beielstein, Thomas: Threshold selection, hypothesis tests, and DoE
methods and their applicability to elevator group control problems (Semi-
nar). Centrum voor Wiskunde en Informatica (CWI), Amsterdam. Ok-
tober 2002

[154] Kramer, O.: Evolutionary Unsupervised Kernel Regression. 2009

31



Index

algorithmic chemistries, 12
ant colony optimization, 8

Banzhaf, Wolfgang, 12
Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas, 7
Bartz-Beielstein, Thomas
biogas, 7
biomolecules

structural analysis of, 4
Bouvy, Claude, 8
Branke, Jürgen, 3

chair of systems anaylysis, 3
Christensen, Ste↵en, 3
computational statistics, 3

Davtyan, Artur, 5
design and analysis of computer exper-

iments, 3
design of experiments, 3
distillation sequence synthesis problem,

8

Eiben, Gusz, 10
elevator group control, 3, 6
evolutionary computation, 3
Ewald, Claus-Peter, 3

Feist, Christian, 3
Flasch, Oliver, 5, 7
Fober, Thomas, 4, 10
fuzzy operator trees, 14

Gloger, Bartek, 11
Goebels, Andreas, 11
graph drawing, 8

Hüllermeyer, Eyke, 4
Henrich, Frank, 8
hidden Markov models, 4
Hoos, Holger H., 10
Hutter, Frank, 10

Kausch, Christoph, 8

Kleijnen, Jack, 3
Koch, Patrick, 5
Konen, Wolfgang, 5, 7
Kramer, Oliver, 11

Lasarczyk, Christian, 3, 6, 12, 13
Leyton-Brown, Kevin, 10
linearjet propulsion system, 7
Lucas, Klaus, 8

Markon, Sandor, 3, 6
Mayo, Deborah, 4
mechanical engineering, 6
Mehnen, Jörn, 6, 9, 13
Mernberger, Marco, 4
Michelitsch, Thomas, 6
mold temperature control, 6
multimodal optimization problems, 13
Murphy, Kevin, 10

Naujoks, Boris, 7, 12
new experimentalism, 9

optimal computational budget alloca-
tion, 13

Oyetoyan, Tosin Daniel, 5

Parsopoulos, Konstantinos E., 3, 11
particle swarm optimization, 11
Pothmann, Niels Hendrik, 8
Preuss, Mike, 7, 8, 13

Quadflieg, Jan, 7
Quagliarella, Domenico, 7

regression trees, 3
Roosen, Peter, 8
Rudolph, Günter, 7, 8, 13

Sacharow; Alexei, 6
Schwefel, Hans-Paul, 3
shipbuilding, 7
Smit, Selmar, 10
stormwater tanks

32



fill levels, 5
surface reconstruction, 6

Tamutan, Michael, 5
Thomas Bartz-Beielstein, 5
threshold selection, 6
Tosic, Marco, 8
Trautmann, Heike, 13
Tumakaka, Feelly, 13

Vaupel, Martina, 4
Volkert, Gwenn, 3, 4
Vrahatis, Michael N., 3, 11

Wagner, Tobias, 6, 12
water-ressource management, 5
Wessing, Simon, 12
Wineberg, Mark, 3

Yi, Yu, 14

Zae↵erer, Martin, 7
Ziegenhirt, Jörg, 7
Zimmer, Tobias, 5

33


